- | CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Steven R. Jones

Safeguard all official records of the City. Mayor

Conduct municipal elections and oversee legislative administration. Stephanie Klopfenstein

Provide reliable, accurate, and timely information to the Mayor Pro Tem - District 5

City Council, staff, and the general public. George S. Brietigam
Council Member - District 1
John R. O'Neill

Council Member - District 2

Thu-Ha Nguyen
Council Member - District 3

Patrick Phat Bui
Council Member - District 4

December 4, 2019 Kim Bernice Nguyen
Council Member - District 6

SteelCraft Garden Grove LP
3750 Long Beach Blvd, Ste 200
Long Beach, CA 90807

Attention: Martin Howard, President

Enclosed is a copy of the Second Amendment to the Lease Agreement by and between
the City of Garden Grove and SteelCraft Garden Grove LP, to lease the property at
12900 Euclid Street (APN 090-16-437) for the development of a multi-tenant, outdoor

commercial retail and food court use occupying modified shipping containers.

The Amendment was approved by the City Council at their meeting held on November
26, 2019.

Sincerely,

Teresa Pomeroy
City Clerk

By: Liz Vasquez
Deputy City Clerk

Enclosure

C: Finance Department
Finance Department/Purchasing
Community and Economic Department

11222 Acacia Parkway « P.O.Box 3070 « Garden Grove, CA 92842
ggcity.org



SECOND AMENDMENT OF LEASE
12900 Euclid Street
Garden Grove, CA 92840

This Second Amendment of Lease Agreement ("Amendment") is entered into by and
between the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation ("Landlord"), and
STEELCRAFT GARDEN GROVE LP ("Tenant"), effective as of November 26, 2019.

WHEREAS, Landlord and Steelcraft Long Beach LP entered into that Lease Agreement
Dated August 13, 2017 (“Lease”), for the lease of City-owned property (“Property”)
located at 12900 Euclid St., Garden Grove, CA 92470 for the development of a multi-
tenant, outdoor commercial retail and food court use occupying modified shipping
containers; and

WHEREAS, Article 20 of the Lease stipulates that the Lease may be modified by written
amendment executed by Landlord and Tenant; and

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended as to Tenant'’s contact information and assigned to
Tenant by that Consent to Assignment and Amendment of Lease dated April 16, 2018;
and

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to further amend the Lease to permit extensions
of the term for up to 55 years as more particularly provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties as follows:
1. Section 3 of the Lease is hereby amended to read as follows:

3. Term. The term of this lease shall be 10 years, commencing on the
Effective Date (the “Term”), unless terminated earlier as provided in this
lease. Tenant may extend the term for up to nine 5-year extensions (a
total of 45 additional years) upon giving Landlord written notice of its
election to extend the term 180 days but no less than 90 days prior to the
end of the initial term and any subsequent 5-year term extension.

2. Except as expressly amended hereby, the Lease remains in full force and effect
as originally executed.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

1456021.1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be
executed by their respective officers duly authorized on the dates set forth opposite
their signatures, below.

"LANDLORD"

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal
corporation

Date: /%/f/z{f //%//%

Clty ‘fflanager- Scott C. Stiles

ATTESTED:

a/WA 05(

City Clerk

Date: /Z{ar//c_)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ity Attorne "TENANT"

STEELCRAFT GARDEN GROVE LP,
A California limited partnership

By: STEELCRAFT LONG BEACH, LP
A California limited partnership, its
general partner

By: GARDENING AT NITE, LLC
A California limited liability
company, its general partner

By: HOWARD CDM, A California
corporation, its managing

Title: President

1456021.1



